fund of the county. In counties with a population of less than 50,000 inhabitants, according to the then last preceding federal census, the board of county commissioners shall not fix the salary of the county supervisor of assessment at an amount below the following schedule: In counties with a population of less than 6,500, \$3,200; In counties with a population of 6,500 but less than 12,000, \$3,500; In counties with a population of 12,000 but less than 16,000, \$3,800; In counties with a population of 16,000 but less than 21,000, \$4,000; In counties with a population of 21,000 but less than 30,000, \$4,200; In counties with a population of 30,000 but less than 39,500. \$4,400: In counties with a population of 39,500 but less than 50,000, \$4,600; provided, however, that if the minimum salaries provided herein shall exceed the salary provided by law for either the county auditor or county treasurer in any county. then the amount of salary provided by law for such officer shall be the minimum salary of the county supervisor of assessments in such county. The supervisor of assessments shall be. included under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes [1951], Section 375.43. In addition to their salaries, the county supervisor of assessments and his assistants hall be allowed their expenses for reasonable and necessary travel in the performance of their duties, including necessary travel, lodging and meal expense incurred by them while attending meetings of instruction or official hearings called by the commissioner of taxation. These expenses shall be payable out of the general revenue fund of the county, and shall be allowed on the same basis as such expenses are allowed to other county officers.

Approved April 21, 1953.

## CHAPTER 597-S. F. No. 1064

[Coded]

An act relating to exchange teachers for State Teachers colleges.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [136.21] State teachers colleges, exchange teachers. [Subdivision 1.] The State Teachers College Board shall have authority to assign a member of its professional staff to teach in another institution of education beyond the borders of the State of Minnesota; when so assigned, the staff member is an exchange teacher.

Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] The State Teachers College Board is authorized to assign a teacher for service in another institution of education beyond the borders of the State of Minnesota in exchange for services of a teacher with qualifications acceptable to the State Teachers College Board.

Sec. 3. [Subd. 3.] The exchange teacher shall retain all rights under contract with the State Teachers College Board as though teaching in a Minnesota State Teachers College.

Approved April 21, 1953.

## CHAPTER 598-S. F. No. 1065

## [Coded]

An act authorizing the State Teachers College Board to conduct classes in the several state teachers colleges on certain holidays.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [136.22] State teachers colleges, holding classes on holidays. The State Teachers College Board is hereby authorized to conduct classes in the several state teachers colleges on either or any of the following holidays: Lincoln's Birthday, Washington's Birthday, Columbus Day and Armistice Day, provided that when classes are held on Washington's Birthday, Lincoln's Birthday or Armistice Day, that at least one hour of the school day be devoted to a patriotic observance of that day.

Approved April 21, 1953.

## CHAPTER 599-S. F. No. 1068

An act pertaining to student activity fees at state teachers colleges; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 136.11, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 136.11, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Student activities. Student activities as the term is used in Laws 1943, Chapter 611, means lecture courses, concerts, and other functions contributing to the mental, moral and cultural development of the student body and community in which they live, athletic activities, including intercollegiate

596]